

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-40238

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF
MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN;
PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor, State of
North Carolina; C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL BRYANT, Governor,
State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS;
ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF
TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKA, Commissioner of
U.S. Customs and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border
Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border of Protection; SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement; LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services,

Defendants – Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE,
FEDERATION FOR AMERICAN IMMIGRATION REFORM, THE REMEMBRANCE
PROJECT, AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Dale L. Wilcox, Esq.*
Michael M. Hethmon, Esq.
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: litigation@irli.org
*DC Bar admission pending;
Under supervision

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Factual findings as to the identity and legal status of the population of DACA+/DAPA beneficiaries.....	3
2. Factual findings as to the authority of Secretary Johnson to set agency priorities	3
3. Factual findings as to the operative elements of the DAPA and DACA+ programs	4
4. Factual findings that classify the DAPA and DACA+ programs as legislative rulemaking for purposes of compliance with the APA notice-and-comment statute	5
5. Factual findings regarding harm to Appellees as a consequence of the Secretary’s discretionary order to implement DAPA and DACA+	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Appellants are unlikely to prevail on its claim of total hermetic authority over grants of lawful presence and the prosecution of removal proceedings.....	8
A. Controlling federal law and Supreme Court separation of powers doctrine impose mandates and restrictions on DHS discretion.....	8

B. Congress did not grant Appellants general discretionary authority to implement the DAPA and DACA+ initiatives..... 13

C. Appellants’ claim that past actions of Congress constitute acquiescence to deferred action practices does not comport with controlling Supreme Court jurisprudence 17

D. Appellants misconstrue *Reno v AAADC* as Supreme Court recognition of congressional acquiescence to DHS categorical exercises of deferred action..... 20

II. Appellants are unlikely to prevail on their claim that 8 U.S.C. § 1324a delegates unlimited discretion to the DHS Secretary to issue work permits to inadmissible nonimmigrant aliens 21

III. Appellants are unlikely to prevail on their claim that DHS decisions to grant categorical amnesty to inadmissible nonimmigrant aliens are shielded from judicial review..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Beals v. Hale</i> , 45 U.S. 37 (1846)	25
<i>Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Castro v. AG of the U.S.</i> , 671 F.3d 356 (3rd Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	9
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	29
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	19
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	30
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	24

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Ferrans v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co.v. Magaw</i> , 102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. U.S.</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	13
<i>Guevara v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2011)	26,27
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	27
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	13
<i>Japan Whaling Asso. v American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 US 221 (1986)	29
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011).....	17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	13
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S 182 (1993).....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	19
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10,11

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 12

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 10

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (DC Cir. 2014) 28

Rapanos v. U.S., 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 17

Reno v. American-Arab Antidiscrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 13,20,21

Richmond v. Holder, 714 F.3d 725 (2nd Cir. 2013) 27

Rivera v. United Masonry, 948 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 27

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch, 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 28

Sloan v. SEC, 436 U.S. 103 (1978) 17

Smith v. Horner, 846 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 28

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005) 11

U.S. v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) 27

U.S. ex rel. Brazier v. Commissioner of Immigration,
5 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1924) 12,13

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014) 28

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt, 546 U.S. 303 (2006) 24

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 27

Yates v. U.S., 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 26

Youngstown Steel & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, § 8, cl. 4 9

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 29

6 U.S.C. § 202..... 14

6 U.S.C. § 202(4) 14

6 U.S.C. § 236..... 14

6 U.S.C. § 602(4) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(B)..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1105a..... 25,26

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(2)(E).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(A)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(B).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	20,21
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	23,27

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... 23,24

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)(B) 23-25

INA § 101(a)(13) 10

INA § 103..... 10

INA § 211..... 10

INA § 212(a)(5)(A)..... 24,25

INA § 212(a)(6)(A)..... 15

INA § 214..... 10

INA § 235..... 10

INA § 240..... 10

INA § 241..... 10

INA § 242(b)..... 15

INA § 242(b)(9) 21

INA § 291..... 10

IRCA § 101, 100 Stat. 3397 (1996)..... 23

IRCA § 201, 100 Stat. 3399 (1996)..... 23

IRCA § 301, 100 Stat. 3418 (1996)..... 23,24

IRCA § 301, 100 Stat. 3421 (1996) 24

IIRIRA § 301(c) 15

8 C.F.R. § 109.9(b)(6)..... 22

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1986)..... 24

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 43480 (1979) 22

46 Fed. Reg. 25079 (May 5, 1981) 22

46 Fed. Reg. 25081 (1981) 22

52 Fed. Reg. 16220 (May 1, 1987) 22

Paul W. Virtue, Acting Executive Associate Commissioner,
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Memorandum:
INS Cancellation of Operations Instructions (June 27, 1997),
available at 2 Bender’s Immigr. Bull. 867 19
